
Em man uel Neiman

Tune Your Chess Tactics Antenna
Know when (and where!) to look for winning combinations

New In Chess 2012



Con tents

Fore word. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Ex pla na tion of Sym bols . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
In tro duc tion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Part I – The Seven Sig nals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Chap ter 1 King po si ti o n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Chap ter 2 Un pro tected Pieces . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Chap ter 3 Align ment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Chap ter 4 Knight Fork Dis tance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Chap ter 5 Trapped Pieces . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Chap ter 6 Cru cial De fender/Over loaded De fender . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Chap ter 7 Im po tent De fence/De fence Too Far Away . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

Part II – Find the Rel e vant Theme . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
In tro duc tion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Chap ter 8 King Po si ti o n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Chap ter 9 Un pro tected Pieces . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92
Chap ter 10 Align ment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
Chap ter 11 Knight Fork Dis tance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
Chap ter 12 Trapped Pieces . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Chap ter 13 Cru cial De fender/Over loaded De fender . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124
Chap ter 14 Im po tent De fence/De fence Too Far Away . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134
Chap ter 15 So lu tions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142

Part III – Look ing for the Right Move . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159
In tro duc tion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 161
Chap ter 16 Can di date Moves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 163
Chap ter 17 Ac cu rate Cal cu la tion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167
Chap ter 18 Test: Is There A Com bi na tion? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 173

Part IV – Fi nal Test . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 181
So lu tions to Fi nal Test. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200

Bib li og ra phy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
Glos sary of Terms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
List of Po si tions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 229
In dex of Names. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 235

5



Fore word
In this book, I sug gest a think ing method that is in tended to help the prac ti cal chess 
player. I am sure that us ing this tech nique, the reader will im prove his play as a
whole, meaning both his tac ti cal abil i ties (i.e. the abil ity to fore see com bi na tions)
and his po si tional abilities. 

The idea of this work is to pro vide the reader with a kind of ‘an tenna’. This an -
tenna has seven ‘fil ters’ (what I call sig nals) that will al low a chess player to de tect
tac ti cal pos si bil i ties.

The two main points are: 
- Fol low care fully the nec es sary steps of re flec tion (see the 5 phases in the In tro -

duc tion);
- De tect the sig nals for you and for your op po nent (Part I and II).

First look, then ana lyse, plan, and only then start to look for the right move! See
Part III of this book.

A great trainer and cham pion1 once advised his pu pils to cal cu late like ma chines.
I‘d say: be hu man ! Do not cal cu late with out ideas.

Good luck to all !

Em man uel Neiman
November 2012

7

1 Alexander Kotov.



In tro duc tion
Im prov ing the abil ity to solve chess com bi na tions is the main road to prog ress for
the learn ing chess player. As soon as he is given the magic for mula ‘White to play
and win’, the seeker will try to find as quickly as pos si ble the best move in or der to
pro voke events and in so do ing, he will im prove his ca pac ity to cal cu late forced
lines. 

Af ter some prac tice, in gen eral the im prove ment is sig nif i cant and as a trainer I
am of ten sur prised by the abil ity of some peo ple to quickly find the so lu tion to a
non-ob vi ous puz zle.

When I con grat u late a pu pil on good solv ing, his/her re ac tion is of ten: ‘That
was not dif fi cult, you told us that there was a com bi na tion!’ Most of them add: ‘The 
real prob lem is that when we are play ing, we don’t know when to look for a tac tic’.
This started me think ing about the idea of an ‘an tenna’ that ‘alarms’ a player when
a com bi na tion is avail able.

Once I found in a news pa per the fol low ing po si tion, which I gave to grand mas ter
Anatoly Vaisser to solve:

Lingnau,Carsten
Orso,Miklos
Bu da pest 1992 (4)

M_._._._
_._._._.
I_N_._._
_._._._.
._K_._._
_._._.j.
._._.lB_
_._._._.

M_._._._
_._._._.
I_N_._._
_._._._.
._K_._._
_._._.j.
._._.lB_
_._._._.

White to play and win

One, maybe two sec onds af ter I showed him the po si tion, he in di cated the right so -
lu tion by draw ing a kind of ‘Z’ with his fin ger in the air.

Nev er the less, in the ac tual game White was un able to win, and had to be con tent 
with a draw af ter 
65.®d5 Ãg1 66.®e6 Ãf2 67.®d7 Ãg1 68.®c8 Ãe3 69.Àa5+ ®a7 70.Ãb7
g2 ½-½

9

In tro duc tion



Here we have a ba sic il lus tra tion of our theme. White was not ad vised that there
was a forced win, so he just con tin ued in the ‘log i cal’ way, bring ing his king to -
ward the en emy mon arch.

What did Vaisser im me di ately de tect here ?
We can ob serve, be fore do ing any cal cu la tion, that the black king is al ready

‘stale mated’ by the knight on c6 and the pawn on a6. This ob ser va tion should lead
us to look for some chance to give check with out mov ing the two guards (knight
and pawn). Then we might no tice that the light-squared bishop is able to de liver
the mate, for it can reach the b7-square via the route h3-c8-b7 and mate.

Did Vaisser fol low all these steps? 
I doubt it – in one or two sec onds. What (as I think) he did in stantly was just:

1. Check ing the en emy king po si tion.
2. Look ing for a mat ing pos si bil ity.
3. See ing the right route.

Is it the same pro cess?
No, the trained grand mas ter (at this time, Vaisser was one of the best rapid play ers

in the world), know ing that there is some thing to be found, con cen trates on the es -
sen tial. First, the king! Prob a bly, al most im me di ately af ter he is given the di a gram po -
si tion, he looks for a mate, be cause he in stantly re al izes that the black king is trapped.

If you tried some fan cies along the long di ag o nal, or, like in the ac tual game,
started a long march with the king, then you did not in ves ti gate the most cru cial
prob lem in the po si tion (and most gen er ally in chess): the king’s po si tion.

I hope that af ter read ing this book, you will go for the real stuff in this kind of
po si tion, and that be fore look ing for moves, you will look for ideas.

Here the idea is rel a tive to the poor king’s po si tion. Such an idea is clas si cally
called the mo tif of a com bi na tion. The mo tif is the rea son why there’s a com bi na -
tion or a forced win (a com bi na tion nor mally im plies a sac ri fice, here we look for
‘tac tics’ – that is, a forced vari a tion with or with out a sac ri fice).

Gen er ally, puz zle books are ar ranged ac cord ing to theme. This clas si fi ca tion:
dou ble at tack, pin, de flec tion, de coy, etc., is a use ful tool for solv ing pur poses.
When we know that there is a com bi na tion, the mo tif pro vides a valu able an swer to 
the ‘How’. In this book, we deal with the ‘Why’: we want to dis cover if there is a
chance of win ning by force.

We are look ing for hints, and if we can find some, then we will look at the po si -
tion with a solver’s eyes – a solver who has al ready done part of the job. The an -
tenna has been erected, and it in volves seven fil ters. In clas si cal chess lit er a ture these 
fil ters are called mo tifs. In this book, in ac cor dance with our ‘an tenna’ theme, we
will call them sig nals.

A. What is a signal?
A signal is a weak ness in the op po nent’s 
po si tion.

When we look for a sig nal, we look for a 
rea son why we should be win ning. Since 
Steinitz, we know that the com bi na tion

Tune Your Chess  Tac t ics  An tenna

10



does not ap pear ran domly, but as a con -
se quence of the po si tional su pe ri or ity of 
one side. This su pe ri or ity lies in pos i tive
fac tors, let’s say more ac tive pieces. But
we can take the op po site ap proach: look -
ing at the op po nent’s po si tion, we can
es tab lish that he has pas sive pieces; or
they may be trapped, locked in or lack -
ing co or di na tion. This way of look ing
gives us hints, and those hints we will
call sig nals, in other words: rea sons to
be lieve that there is a pos si ble win.

Take an other po si tion:

T_._._._
_J_._JmJ
J_._L_J_
_._J_._.
._.n._._
i.r.i.i.
.i.k.i.i
_._._._.

T_._._._
_J_._JmJ
J_._L_J_
_._J_._.
._.n._._
i.r.i.i.
.i.k.i.i
_._._._.

n

White has no weak nesses for the time
be ing. All his men are well pro tected,
and Black is un able to threaten any of
them. Not a sin gle white piece is on a
light square, so the bishop is use less for
of fen sive pur poses. No file is avail able
for the black rook (Black might dream
about ...h7-h5-h4, ...Õh8 and ...h4xg3
with a pos si ble at tack on f2, but in the
mean time White will have taken all the
pawns on the queen side, be gin ning
with Õc7 or Àxe6). In short, there’s no
chance of any win ning tac tics for Black. 
When we are win ning, or at least in a
very ad van ta geous sit u a tion like this
one, the study of the signals will also
help us keep  the op po nent in the de -
fence, with out al low ing him any tac ti -
cal pos si bil i ties.

What is the dif fer ence be tween a signal
and a theme?
The sig nal (the mo tif) is the rea son
why the com bi na tion ex ists. The theme
is the main mechanism which al lows us 
to make it work.

Christiansen,Larry
Karpov,Anatoly
Wijk aan Zee (m/1) 1993

1.d4 Àf6 2.c4 e6 3.Àf3 b6 4.a3
Ãa6 5.©c2 Ãb7 6.Àc3 c5 7.e4
cxd4 8.Àxd4 Àc6 9.Àxc6 Ãxc6
10.Ãf4 Àh5

Chas ing the white bishop, but also pro -
vi sion ally mis plac ing the knight. The
move is cor rect here, but not with Kar -
pov’s fol low-up in mind... 

11.Ãe3 Ãd6

11...Ãc5 or 11...©b8 are better.

T_.dM_.t
j._J_JjJ
.jLlJ_._
_._._._S
._I_I_._
i.n.b._.
.iQ_.iIi
r._.kB_R

T_.dM_.t
j._J_JjJ
.jLlJ_._
_._._._S
._I_I_._
i.n.b._.
.iQ_.iIi
r._.kB_R

An im por tant signal is the un pro tected
piece. Here Kar pov has placed two un -
pro tected men on open lines: the
h5-knight and the d6-bishop.

12.©d1 1-0

A dou ble at tack win ning a piece in the
ope ning, quite a rare bird in the prac -
tice of World Cham pi ons!
Here we can clearly see the dis tinc tion:
the sig nal can be found in the un pro -

In tro duc t ion

11



tected pieces. A sin gle un pro tected
piece is al ready a rea son to look for a
forced con tin u a tion – here we have two 
of them. So there could (should?) be
some win. The theme is the re al iza tion
of the win ning tac tic. Here the clas si cal
way of re spond ing to the signal is to
look for a dou ble at tack.
If we don’t find the the matic dou ble at -
tack, we won’t win, of course. But the
win ex ists only be cause of the signal,
and here, once we are aware of the mo -
tif, the reali za tion is not dif fi cult.
Both are complementaries; for ex am ple
some times the signal is clear, yet the
com bi na tion is dif fi cult to work out,
be cause we need to use com plex cal cu -
la tion. Here the theme is a use ful help.

Study position

._._TdT_
j._._._J
.j._._._
_.j._J_.
._I_.m.i
_.q._.r.
Ii._.kI_
_._._._.

._._TdT_
j._._._J
.j._._._
_.j._J_.
._I_.m.i
_.q._.r.
Ii._.kI_
_._._._.

q

The sig nal is ob vi ous here. Black’s prob -
lem lies in the po si tion of his king,
stuck in the white camp, while the rest
of his army is far away. Note that the
king can not go to e4, be cause then
2.©e3 is check mate. Yet, find ing the
win is not sim ple, and White has to act
quickly, oth er wise Black could force
more ex changes with 1...Õe2+, and af -
ter 2.®xe2, then 2...Õxg3.
Let’s first cal cu late the most forced vari -
a tion: 1.Õxg8 ©xg8 2.g3+ ®g4 (if
2...®e4 then 3.©e3 mate)

._._T_D_
j._._._J
.j._._._
_.j._J_.
._I_._Mi
_.q._.i.
Ii._.k._
_._._._.

._._T_D_
j._._._J
.j._._._
_.j._J_.
._I_._Mi
_.q._.i.
Ii._.k._
_._._._.

In this po si ti o n, White has a draw with
3.©f3+ ®h3 4.©g2+ ®g4 5.©f3+
etc.
Af ter 3.©f3+ ®h3 White could try
4.g4+, but then 4...®xh4 (not 4...®h2
be cause of 5.©g2 mate) 5.©g3+ and
Black has an es cape with 5...®g5.

Hence the first move, which is based on 
the theme of square clos ing, a typ i cal
theme when hunt ing the en emy king.
With the same idea, in stead of Õxg8
White plays

1.Õg5! Õxg5 2.g3+ ®g4

2...®e4 3.©e3#. 
2...Õxg3 3.©xg3+ ®e4 4.©e3#.

3.©f3+ ®h3

._._Td._
j._._._J
.j._._._
_.j._Jt.
._I_._.i
_._._QiM
Ii._.k._
_._._._.

._._Td._
j._._._J
.j._._._
_.j._Jt.
._I_._.i
_._._QiM
Ii._.k._
_._._._.

4.g4+ ®xh4

4...®h2 5.©g2#.

5.©g3#

Tune Your Chess  Tac t ics  An tenna

12



Chap ter 8 
King Po si ti o n
The king’s po si tion is the most im por tant fac tor in the eval u a tion of a po si tion,
both from a tac ti cal and a po si tional point of view. This is the con se quence of the
mod ern rules, which state that the game is usu ally won thanks to a check mate (cer -
tain earlier rules stated that stale mate or tak ing all the op po nent’s men were also
ways to win). Chess is ‘Shah’, the king! 

There are two pos si ble de fects in the king’s po si tion: ei ther it is too tightly cov -
ered, or it is too exposed. In both cases, the king may catch a bad cold. 

Usu ally the king cas tles. Af ter that it is stand ing in the cor ner, which eases the
task for the at tacker. However, usu ally the king is well pro tected by a shel ter of three 
pawns. The ba sic method of at tack ing the king is ex trac tion, which means that you
pull the king out of his cas tle with some sac ri fice in or der to drive him to wards
your men.

Lasker,Ed ward
Thomas,George Alan 
Lon don 1912 (ca sual game)

1.d4 e6 2.Àf3 f5 3.Àc3 Àf6
4.Ãg5 Ãe7 5.Ãxf6 Ãxf6 6.e4
fxe4 7.Àxe4 b6 8.Àe5  0-0
9.Ãd3 Ãb7 10.©h5 ©e7

Ts._.tM_
jLjJd.jJ
.j._Jl._
_._.n._Q
._.iN_._
_._B_._.
IiI_.iIi
r._.k._R

Ts._.tM_
jLjJd.jJ
.j._Jl._
_._.n._Q
._.iN_._
_._B_._.
IiI_.iIi
r._.k._R

Black’s idea is that in case of the dis cov -
ered at tack 11.Àxf6+, at tack ing h7
twice, he has the ‘un cov ering de fence’
11...gxf6, when the pro tec tion of h7 is
taken care of. 
10...g6 or 10...Ãxe5 was better.

11.©xh7+!! ®xh7 12.Àxf6+ ®h6

12...®h8 leads to a nice mat e pic ture:
13.Àg6#.

13.Àeg4+ ®g5 14.h4+

14.f4+ is just as strong: 14...®xf4
(14...®h4 15.g3+ ®h3  16.0-0! and
mates next move with 17.Àf2) 15.g3+
®f3  16.0-0#.

14...®f4 15.g3+ ®f3

Ts._.t._
jLjJd.j.
.j._Jn._
_._._._.
._.i._Ni
_._B_Mi.
IiI_.i._
r._.k._R

Ts._.t._
jLjJd.j.
.j._Jn._
_._._._.
._.i._Ni
_._B_Mi.
IiI_.i._
r._.k._R

16.Ãe2+

This is the most styl ish so lu tion. 16.®f1, 
with the dou ble threat of 17.Àh2 and
17.Ãe2, would have mated one move
ear lier; and so would the sim ple  16.0-0,

81

Chap ter 8 – King Po si ti o n



with the sin gle but com pletely
undefendable threat of 17.Àh2+ with
check mate on the next move.

16...®g2 17.Õh2+ ®g1
18.®d2#!

 18.0-0-0 mate was a less el e gant, but
valid al ter na tive.

The fol low ing ex am ple dem on strat es
once again that when our short- range
king is driven far in side the enemy
camp, we should cal cu late the vari a -
tions care fully, be cause the way back is
long and ar du ous.

Kasparian & Manlevian
1936

._D_._.t
_Mj._._J
.jLj._J_
j._._._.
I_Q_._._
_I_._Ni.
._I_._Bi
_.k._._.

._D_._.t
_Mj._._J
.jLj._J_
j._._._.
I_Q_._._
_I_._Ni.
._I_._Bi
_.k._._.

q

How ever costly it is, here we must con -
sider the sac ri fice of the queen, which
drives the black king into un known ter -
ri tory. The signal is the align ment be -
tween the g2-bishop and the king, but
above all the poor po si tion of the king
af ter the queen has been sacrificed on
c6. 
The gen eral tech nique of attracting the
king is, from the at tacker’s point of
view, firstly to make sure that the mon -
arch can’t get back, sec ondly to lure
him as close as pos si ble to our pawns,
and then thirdly to accurately cal cu late
the checkmate line.

1.©xc6+ ®xc6

If 1...®b8, 2.Àd4 ©a6 3.©d7 is com -
ple tely crush ing.

2.Àe5+

This check prevents the mon arch from
re turn ing home via d7. The cal cu la tion
is not so dif fi cult here, be cause Black
has noth ing but only moves.

2...®c5 3.Àd3+

Nice ge om e try: while the knight takes
care of the dark squares, the bishop and
pawns look af ter the white ones.

3...®d4

._D_._.t
_.j._._J
.j.j._J_
j._._._.
I_.m._._
_I_N_.i.
._I_._Bi
_.k._._.

._D_._.t
_.j._._J
.j.j._J_
j._._._.
I_.m._._
_I_N_.i.
._I_._Bi
_.k._._.

Now the third rank (the squares e3, d3
and c3) needs con trol. This job is done
by the white king:

4.®d2 ©f5

Or any other move, since there are no
checks avail able... 

5.c3#

Another im por tant tip for the at tacker is 
to learn by heart the clas si cal mat ing
pat terns (see in the bib li og ra phy, p.
223, L’Art de faire mat, or Im prove your
Chess Now). We will give an ex am ple in
or der to dem on strate how far in ad -
vance a strong player can an tic i pate a
ba sic pat tern.

Tune Your Chess  Tac t ics  An tenna

82



Ex er cises

Ex er cise 1 Signal 6 *

Le Roux,Jean Pi erre
Mocquard,Yves 
Guingamp 2012 (1)

1.Àf3 Àf6 2.c4 c5 3.Àc3 b6
4.g3 Ãb7 5.Ãg2 g6  6.0-0 Ãg7 
7.d4 cxd4 8.©xd4  0-0 9.©h4
©c7 10.Õd1 Àa6 11.Ãh6
Õfe8 12.Àd5 Àxd5 13.cxd5
Ãxb2 14.d6 ©c3 15.Õab1
Õac8 16.Àd4 Ãxg2 17.®xg2
Ãa3 18.Õd3 ©c5 19.dxe7
©xe7 

._T_T_M_
j._JdJ_J
Sj._._Jb
_._._._.
._.n._.q
l._R_.i.
I_._IiKi
_R_._._.

._T_T_M_
j._JdJ_J
Sj._._Jb
_._._._.
._.n._.q
l._R_.i.
I_._IiKi
_R_._._.

q

(So lu tion on page 154)

Ex er cise 2 Sig nal 6 *

Hounie Fleurquin,Carlos
Castillo Larenas,Mariano
Bue nos Ai res 1935 (15)

1.e4 Àf6 2.Àc3 d5 3.exd5 Àxd5 
4.Ãc4 Àxc3 5.bxc3 Àd7 6.Àf3
e6 7.d4 Ãe7 8.©e2 c5  9.0-0  0-0
10.Õe1 Ãf6 11.Õb1 g6 12.Ãh6
Õe8 13.©e3 Àb6 14.Ãb5 Ãd7
15.Ãxd7 Àd5 16.©e4 ©xd7

17.c4 Àc3 18.Õxb7 ©d8 19.©f4
cxd4

T_.dT_M_
jR_._J_J
._._JlJb
_._._._.
._Ij.q._
_.s._N_.
I_I_.iIi
_._.r.k.

T_.dT_M_
jR_._J_J
._._JlJb
_._._._.
._Ij.q._
_.s._N_.
I_I_.iIi
_._.r.k.

q

(So lu tion on page 155)

Ex er cise 3 Sig nal 6 *

Milov,Vadim
Erismann,Peter
Neuchatel 2012 (2)
1.d4 d5 2.c4 dxc4 3.e3 e5
4.Ãxc4 exd4 5.exd4 Àf6
6.Àf3 Ãe7 7. 0-0  0-0 8.Àc3
Àbd7 9.Õe1 Àb6 10.Ãb3 c6
11.h3 Àbd5 12.Ãg5 Ãe6
13.Àe5 h6 14.Ãh4 Àf4 15.Ãc2 
Ãd5 16.Ãg3 Àe6 17.©d3
©b6

T_._.tM_
jJ_.lJj.
.dJ_Ss.j
_._Ln._.
._.i._._
_.nQ_.bI
IiB_.iI_
r._.r.k.

T_._.tM_
jJ_.lJj.
.dJ_Ss.j
_._Ln._.
._.i._._
_.nQ_.bI
IiB_.iI_
r._.r.k.

q

(So lu tion on page 155)

Tune Your Chess  Tac t ics  An tenna

132



36. Ob struc tions ****

Tarrasch,Siegbert
NN

._T_T_.m
j.q.iBjJ
._J_._._
_._._._.
._._._._
_._I_._.
I_I_.dIi
_._._.rK

._T_T_.m
j.q.iBjJ
._J_._._
_._._._.
._._._._
_._I_._.
I_I_.dIi
_._._.rK

q

(So lu tion on page 212)

37. Around the cor ners ****

.qK_._Md
_._._.j.
._._._._
_._._.b.
._._._._
_._._._.
._._._._
_._._._.

.qK_._Md
_._._.j.
._._._._
_._._.b.
._._._._
_._._._.
._._._._
_._._._.

q

(So lu tion on page 213)

38. A draw in hand ****

Brady,Ste phen
Collins, Sam
Brannigan Cup 2012 (2)

1.Àf3 Àf6 2.g3 c5 3.c4 b6
4.Ãg2 Ãb7 5. 0-0 e6 6.Àc3 Ãe7
7.b3  0-0 8.Ãb2 d5 9.cxd5 exd5
10.d4 Àa6 11.Õc1 Õe8 12.©d2
Àe4 13.©f4 cxd4 14.Àb5 Àac5 

15.Àbxd4 Ãd6 16.©h4 Ãe7
17.©f4 Ãf6 18.Õc2 a5 19.Õd1
a420.b4 a3 21.bxc5 axb2 22.c6
Õxa2 23.Õb1 g5 24.©e3 Ãa6
25.Õbxb2 Õxb2 26.Õxb2 Àxg3
27.c7 ©a8 28.©xe8+ ©xe8
29.Õxb6 Ãxd4 30.Àxd4 Àxe2+
31.Àxe2 ©xe2 32.Õxa6

._._._M_
_.i._J_J
R_._._._
_._J_.j.
._._._._
_._._._.
._._DiBi
_._._.k.

._._._M_
_.i._J_J
R_._._._
_._J_.j.
._._._._
_._._._.
._._DiBi
_._._.k.

n

(So lu tion on page 214)

39. Co or di na tion ****

Gaprindashvili,Nona
Servaty,Rudolf
Dortmund 1974 (3)

1.e4 c5 2.Àf3 Àc6 3.d4 cxd4
4.Àxd4 g6 5.c4 Ãg7 6.Ãe3 Àf6
7.Àc3 Àg4 8.©xg4 Àxd4 9.©d1 
e5 10.Àb5  0-0 11.Ãe2 ©h4
12.Àxd4 exd4 13.Ãxd4 ©xe4
14.Ãxg7 ©xg2

T_L_.tM_
jJ_J_JbJ
._._._J_
_._._._.
._I_._._
_._._._.
Ii._BiDi
r._Qk._R

T_L_.tM_
jJ_J_JbJ
._._._J_
_._._._.
._I_._._
_._._._.
Ii._BiDi
r._Qk._R

q

Fi nal  Test

195


	Lingnau,Carsten
	- Orso,Miklos
	Budapest 1992 9

	Christiansen,Larry
	- Karpov,Anatoly
	Wijk aan Zee 1993 11


	Study position
	Kennedy
	- NN

	Filipovic,Branko
	- De Filomeno,Simone
	Biel 2010 34


	Savic,Miodrag
	- Miljkovic,Miroslav
	Neum tt 2011 34


	Alexandrov,Alexey
	- Vaisser,Anatoly
	Aix-les-Bains Ech 2011 37


	Giri,Anish
	- Spoelman,Wouter 
	Boxtel ch-NED 2011 37


	Razuvaev,Yury
	- Mestrovic,Zvonimir
	Keszthely 1981 43


	Troitzky,Alexey
	study 1924 49

	Damljanovic,Branko
	- Doric,Darko
	Paracin 2011 57


	Zhao Xue
	- Karjakin,Sergey
	Cap d’Agde 2006 57


	Rossolimo,Nicolas
	- Romanenko,Ivan Simon
	Salzburg 1948 62


	Lasker,Edward
	- Thomas,George Alan 
	London 1912 81


	Kasparian & Manlevian
	1936 82

	Neiman,Emmanuel
	- Velikov,Petar
	Evry 2002 92


	Biriukov,Nikolay
	- Yilmaz,Mustafa Enes
	Kharkov 2011 92


	Meier,Georg
	- Kramnik,Vladimir
	Dortmund 2011 98


	Lombardy,William
	- Polugaevsky,Lev
	Reykjavik 1978 98


	Marentek,Hanny
	- Tirto,Tirto
	Jakarta 2011 106


	Stoffregen,Günter
	- Monsch,Jean Pierre
	Switzerland 1987 106


	Khairullin,Ildar
	- Mamedyarov,Shakhriyar
	Jurmala 2012 114


	Goloschapov,Alexander
	- Mainka,Romuald
	Germany Bundesliga 2011/12 114


	Romanishin,Oleg
	- Werner,Clemens
	Vlissingen HZ Open 2001 124


	Le Roux,Jean Pierre
	- Mocquard,Yves 
	Guingamp 2012 132


	Hounie Fleurquin,Carlos
	- Castillo Larenas,Mariano
	Buenos Aires 1935 132


	Milov,Vadim
	- Erismann,Peter
	Neuchatel 2012 132


	Grischuk,Alexander
	- Gelfand,Boris
	Linares 2010 134


	Oren,Menachem
	- Dyner,Boruch Israel
	Tel Aviv 1952 163


	Berry,Neil
	- Rendle,Thomas
	Bunratty 2012 167


	Nielsen,Peter Heine
	- Volokitin,Andrey
	Rogaska Slatina tt 2011 167


	NN
	- NN
	1949 173


	Nunn,John
	- Csom,Istvan
	Moscow Ech-tt 1977 173


	Wang Hao
	- Manik,Mikulas
	Sarajevo 2010 173


	Tarrasch,Siegbert
	- NN

	Brady,Stephen
	- Collins, Sam
	Brannigan Cup 2012 195


	Gaprindashvili,Nona
	- Servaty,Rudolf
	Dortmund 1974 195


	Lalic,Bogdan
	- Del Rey,Diego
	La Roda 2012 213



	Contents
	Foreword 7
	Explanation of Symbols 8
	Introduction 9
	Part I – The Seven Signals 25
	Chapter 1 King position 27
	Chapter 2 Unprotected Pieces 34
	Chapter 3 Alignment 37
	Chapter 4 Knight Fork Distance 43
	Chapter 5 Trapped Pieces 49
	Chapter 6 Crucial Defender/Overloaded Defender 57
	Chapter 7 Impotent Defence/Defence Too Far Away 62

	Part II – Find the Relevant Theme 69
	Introduction 71
	Chapter 8 King Position 81
	Chapter 9 Unprotected Pieces  92
	Chapter 10 Alignment 98
	Chapter 11 Knight Fork Distance 106
	Chapter 12 Trapped Pieces  114
	Chapter 13 Crucial Defender/Overloaded Defender 124
	Chapter 14 Impotent Defence/Defence Too Far Away 134
	Chapter 15 Solutions 142

	Part III – Looking for the Right Move 159
	Introduction 161
	Chapter 17 Accurate Calculation 167
	Chapter 18 Test: Is There A Combination? 173

	Part IV – Final Test 181
	Solutions to Final Test 200
	?
	Glossary of Terms 225
	List of Positions 229
	Index of Names 235


	Alexandrov 37
	Anderssen 214
	Averbakh 92
	Berry 167
	Biriukov 92
	Castillo Larenas 132
	Christiansen 11
	Collins 195
	Csom 173
	Damljanovic 57
	De Filomeno 34
	Del Rey 213
	Donner 43
	Doric 57
	Dyner 163
	Erismann 132
	Filipovic 34
	Gaprindashvili 195
	Gelfand 134, 144
	Giri 37, 44, 80, 144
	Goloschapov 114
	Hounie Fleurquin 132
	Karjakin 57, 133, 196
	Karpov 11, 101, 174
	Kennedy 27
	Khairullin 114
	Lalic 213
	Lasker,Edward 81, 110
	Lingnau 9
	Lombard 98
	Mainka 114
	Mamedyarov 114, 140
	Manik 173
	Manlevian 82
	Marentek 106
	Mestrovic 43
	Miljkovic 34
	Milov 132
	Mocquard 132
	Monsch 106
	Morphy 27, 52, 78
	Nielsen 167
	Nunn 173, 175-176, 179
	Oren 163
	Orso 9
	Polugaevsky 98
	Razuvaev 43
	Rendle 167, 189
	Romanenko 62
	Romanishin 124
	Savic 34
	Servaty 195
	Spoelman 37
	Steinitz 10
	Stoffregen 106
	Thomas 81
	Tirto 106
	Troitzky 49
	Vaisser 9-10, 37
	Velikov 92
	Volokitin 167
	Wang Hao 173
	Werner 124
	Yilmaz 92
	Zhao Xue 57, 184



